PR

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Audit and Governance
Committee

Date: Thursday 18 April 2013

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Town Hall

For any further information please contact:

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252214

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk




Audit and Governance Committee

Membership
Chair Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills;
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington;
Vice-Chair Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's;
Councillor Tony Brett Carfax;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor James Fry North;

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and
at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Quorum for this Committee is three Members and substitutes are
allowed.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the
end of these agenda pages.

AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2012/13 - ERNST AND YOUNG

The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s
External Auditors, Ernst and Young which details the progress made in
delivering the work set out in the 2012/13 audit plan.

The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report.

PREPARATION FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE STATEMENT OF
ACCOUNTS FOR 2012/13

The Head of Finance has submitted a report which updates Members on the
preparations being made for the completion of the Statement of Accounts for
2012/13.

The Committee is asked to note the progress with the preparations for the
Statement of Accounts for 2012/13.

PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Head of Finance has submitted a report which updates the Committee
on the progress made on the implementation of internal and external audit
recommendations.

The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT -
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC)

The Head of Finance has submitted a report on behalf of the Council’s
Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) which details the Internal
Audit Annual report for the year ended 31 March 2013.

Pages

1-12

13-30

31-36

37 - 52



10

The Committee is asked to comment on and note the report.
MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 28" February 2013.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Meeting dates for the 2013/14 Council Year will be approved at the Full
Council meeting on 22" April 2013.

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS
(PWC)

This report was not available when the main agenda was printed and will be
circulated separately prior to the meeting.

PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS -
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC)

This report was not available when the main agenda was printed and will be
circulated separately prior to the meeting.

53 - 58



DECLARING INTERESTS
General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes
apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (ie payment
for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards
your election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the
Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be
recorded in each councillor's Register of Interests which is publicly available on the
Council’'s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the
nature as well as the existence of the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from
the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’
Code of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must
never improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including
yourself” and that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and
integrity may be questioned”. What this means is that the mater of interests must be
viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be
paid to the perception of the public.

! Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or
himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband
or wife or as if they were civil partners.






lHlHHH“In.

Oxford City Council
Year ending 31 March 2013

Audit Progress Report

April 2013

Ell ERNST & YOUNG

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee

Oxford City Council 10 April 2013
Town Hall Offices

St Aldates

Oxford

OX11BX

Dear Councillors
Audit Progress Report - 2012/13
We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.

This Progress Report summarises the work we have undertaken to date since our appointment as your
auditor on 1 September 2012. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance
Committee with an overview of the stage we have reached in your 20
[...]
 and ‘Wales witn
registered number 3C3CC001 ana s a member fim
of Zmst & Young Global L mited

Emst & Young L=, 1 More London Place. London, SE* 2AF

& Emst & Young LLP 2012 Pubhshed n the UK
All nignts resered

12



Agenda Iten;;%

CITY
COUNCIL

www.oxford.gov.u

To: Audit & Governance Committee
Date: 18™ April 2013
Report of: Head of Finance

Title of Report: Preparation for the completion of the Statement of
Accounts for 2012-13

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report. To update members on the preparations being made for
the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2012-13.

Policy Framework: Financial stability
Recommendation(s):

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note progress with the
preparations for the Statement of Accounts for 2012-13.

Appendix A — A copy of closedown guidance note for Managers
BACKGROUND

1 The Annual Governance Report from the Audit Commission for last
year gave an ‘unqualified opinion’ on the Council’'s Statement of
Accounts for 2011-12. This was a considerable achievement for the
third year running.

2 From October 2012 Ernst and Young are the Councils appointed
auditors and they will take over the auditing of the Statement of
Accounts from the role performed by the Audit Commission previously.

3 Essentially the auditing team from Ernst and Young are the same staff
as were previously employed by the Audit Commission and the
Councils Finance Team continue to maintain regular contact with them
throughout the planning and closedown period. The process is
expected to remain the same and a close working relationship will be
maintained.

NEW ISSUES FOR 2012-13

4 The accounts are prepared in accordance with proper practices as set
out in the CIPFA/ LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority

13



Accounting in the United Kingdom, known as the ‘Code’. There are no
significant new areas of change in this years Code, however there are
some areas which were new last year that we have continued to work
on:

e Carbon Re
[...]
t of the process for leases, including continual
monitoring and identification of new leases

14



Response — a process, which includes regular meetings with
Corporate Property to discuss any impending new or changing
leases, and the use of ‘change notes’ to identify any actual
changes is now in place to ensure all changes are accounted for
timely and appropriately

d. Ensure all related party declarations are completed

Response — a robust process to chase all outstanding related
party declarations, including chasing members earlier than in
previous years has been commenced. Members of the Audit and
Governance committee have previously endorsed this process
and the need to ensure compliance.

e. Ensure coding structure supports the appropriate disclosures
Response — see response to (a) above
GUIDANCE AND TRAINING

6 In line with previous years a guidance note has been issued to all
Heads of Service, Operational Managers and staff involved in the
closedown process. A copy of the guidance is attached at Appendix A.
There are no significant changes to previous years.

Financial Implications
7 These are adequately covered within the report.

Legal Implications
8 There are no legal implications in connection with the
recommendations included within the report

Risk Implications
9 There would be a reputational impact for the Council should it not
achieve an unqualified set of accounts of 2012/13. However the
progress on closedown to date would conclude that the Timetable is
currently being adhered to and the risk of a ‘qualified’ set of accounts
is, at this stage, considered to be low.

Name and contact details of author:
Anna Winship

Financial Accounting Manager
Telephone: (01865) 252517
Awinship@oxford.gov.uk
Background papers: None

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



PN

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

www.oxford.gov.uk

2012/13 YEAR END
CLOSING OF ACCOUNTS GUIDANCE

17



CONTENTS

Section Topic(s) Page

Key Dates 2
1.0 Overview 3
2.0 Budget Holder / Cost Cent
[...]
nting regulations, we are now required to account for any holiday
entitlement (annual leave, time off in lieu, flexi-leave, etc.) due to staff as at the end of
the financial year. Annual Leave information will be obtained from I-trent, however we
will need to collate any Flex or TOIL balances as at 31 March for all staff directly
from the Service area. A form will be sent out to all Heads of Service towards the end
of March to collect this information, which must be provided to Finance by the 5™
April 2013 at the latest.

14.0 EXTERNAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

14.1

With effect from October 2012 the Councils external auditors changed from the Audit
Commission to Ernst and Young and they will be undertaking the audit of the 2012/13
financial statements. The audit will commence on the 7th July 2013 and can be for a
period of up to 3 months.

Interim Audit — w/c 4™ Mar for 2
weeks
Statement of Accounts — 7" July for up to
3 months

14.2 The Interim Audit is concerned with documenting the main financial processes,

identifying key controls and assessing the effectiveness of these controls. The result
of this work allows the auditor to assess the risks that specific figures stated in the

128 V1 10/04/2013



14.3

14.4

14.5

14.6

14.7

14.8

2012/13 Financial Statements might be misstated. The auditor will look to spend time
with selected Council officers in order to understand and 'walk through' the systems.

The assessment of control risk helps determine the amount of detailed audit work that
will be required to verify balances presented in the 2012/13 financial statements,
which is the purpose of the second audit visit. This work will usually consist of either
'analytical review' or 'substantive testing'.

Analytical review looks for a detailed explanation, supported by evidence, for any
changes in an account balance in comparison to expectations (e.g. against the budget
or last years figure). Substantive testing looks to verify a 'sample' of the components
which make u
[...]
rovement and Paul Swaffield Emma Burson 2481
Technology

Human Resources and Facilities Marie Molyneux Emma Burson 2174
Law and Governance James Marriot Emma Burson 2732
Leisure and Parks James Marriot Emma Burson 2732
Policy, Culture and Communication Paul Swaffield Emma Burson 2481
Environmental Development Paul Swaffield Emma Burson 2481
Corporate Property Jonathan Marks David Watt 2105
City Development Jonathan Marks David Watt 2105
Housing Endah Paton David Watt 2534
Community and Development Team | Endah Paton David Watt 2534
Customer Services Marie Molyneux Emma Burson 2174
Direct Services Suzan Smart Lyn Barker 2483
Housing Revenue Account Val Craddock David Watt 2102

. . Andrew
Accounts Payable / Creditors Denise Sheppard Woodward 2607
Accounts Receivable / Debtors Nicki Peirce Andrew 2653
Woodward

Capital Andrew Friar Anna Winship 2763
Other

Collection Fund Adrian Wood 2619
Treasury Management Anna Winship 2517
Insurance Anna Winship 2517
Housing Benefits Adrian Wood 2619

130

V1 10/04/2013




Agenda lte

www.oxford.gov.u

To: Audit & Governance Committee
Date: 18" April 2013
Report of: Head of Finance

Title of Report: Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To report progress on the implementation of internal and
external audit recommendations.

Policy Framework:
Recommendation(s):

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note progress with the
recommendations listed in Appendix A.

Appendix A — Internal and External Audit recommendation tracker

Background

1. The outcomes of all internal and external audit reports are reported to this
Committee. Each report includes recommendations or agreed actions, a
summary of those which remain outstanding together with updated
management responses are provided in Appendix A.

2. Each recommendation is marked with a % complete which correlates to a
red/amber/green rating depending on their percentage complete. Up to
25% complete are marked red
[...]
 controls in place support the achievement of
management's objectives as set out in our 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan and Individual Assignment Reports.

We have completed the program of internal audit work for the year ended 31 March 2013 with the exception of
the following reviews, where the fieldwork has commenced or been completed and will be finalised post 31
March 2013:

Value protection reviews

e Finance year end support (to be delivered during Q1 of FY14 as planned)
e Budgetary Control and Efficiency Savings (draft report)

e Law and Governance — Business Continuity (ongoing)

Value enhancement reviews

e ICT- Disaster Recovery (ongoing)

e Law and Governance — Member Development (ongoing)

We have completed the program of internal audit work for the year ended 31st March 2013 with
the exception of the reviews highlighted above. Our work identified 36 low and 17 moderate
rated findings. Based on the work we have completed, we believe that there is some risk that
management's objectives may not be fully achieved. Improvements are required in those areas

39



Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13 for Oxford City Council Draft

to enhance the adequacy and / or effectiveness of governance, risk management and internal
control.

We identified no critical or high rated findings, with medium rated findings identified only as part of the
debtors, creditors, insurance and direct payment reviews. Details of the medium rated issues have been
reported within the individual reports presented to the Audit and Governance Committee. A summary of our
key findings is described in further detail on page 4.

On pages 5 and 6 we show the direction of travel for both individual review areas and for the number of audit
recommendations in each risk category (critical, high, medium and low). Both show positive signs on the
overall control environment at the Council.

For many of the areas reviewed in the year, the rating was either better or the same as last year. The number of
inte
[...]
 responsibility or duty of care for any use of or reliance on this document by
anyone, other than (i) the intended recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this
document relates (if any), or (ii) as expressly agreed by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP at its sole discretion in writing in
advance.

© 2013 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
(a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom), which ‘52member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited, each member firm of which is a separate legal entity.



Agenda ltem 7
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Thursday 28 February 2013

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Rundle (Vice-Chair), Simmons (Vice-
Chair), Brett, Clarkson, Darke and Fry.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral Services),
Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate
Services), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Anna W.inship (Financial
Accounting Manager), Steve Sprason (Head of Corporate Assets), Helen Bishop
(Head of Customer Services), Paul Wilding (Customer Services), Christopher
Dickens (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)) and Maria Grindley (Ernst & Young)
and Susan Whipp (Ernst and Young).

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Rowley.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interests were made.

41. PERFORMANCE OF BENEFITS SERVICE

The Head of Customer Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) which provided an update on the performance of the Benefits
Service.

Helen Bishop, Head of Customer Services introduced the report.

Councillor Fry asked how the risk based verification was conducted on new
claimants. In response Paul Wilding said that the data was collected and
compared against a central database and the likelihood of something going
wrong (the risk). The Council would then receive a score back
(high/medium/low) on each claim. Every time a claim was made, this information
would be added to the database.

Councillor Simmons expressed surprise that the targets could continue to be
met. In response Paul Wilding said that the quality of the service was very
important. Officers checked against the Council’s claim data to maximise the
grant that it could claim from the Government. The Council ensured that the
Benefits Assessors were good so that the claimants received the best advice
possible. He added that from September 2012 a new quality process had been
introduced where 4% of claims were checked with the number of claims checked
to rise to 10%.

Councillor Simmons commented on the Resilience contract which has not been
mentioned. In response Paul Wilding said that the Council had a contract with
Mouchel Plc. He said that the Depatg@ent for Work and Pensions (DWP) had in



the past made additional funding for the increase in claims and it was this
funding that paid for the contract. He further added that the contract would be
reviewed in the summer.

Councillor Rundle asked if benchmarking took place. In response Paul Wilding
confirmed that this did happen each year through CIPFA.

Councillor Brett regarding performance improvement asked what training was
given to staff. In response Paul Wilding said that training was very important and
part of the “business as usual” approach. He added that Officers had meetings
with registered social landlords (RSL’s) in the City every three months on welfare
reform issues. Officers had also liaised with RSL’s on the under occupancy
regulations.

The Committee agreed:
(a) To note the report;

(b)  To thank Helen Bishop and Paul Wilding for attending the meeting and
answering questions;

(c) To request that the Head of Customer Services submit an update report in
12 months to the Audit and Governance Committee.

42. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY REPORT - 2012/13 PLAN -
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC)

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of the Council’s internal auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC),
which provided an update of the work undertaken as part of the 2012/13 audit
plan.

Christopher Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers introduced the report. He
informed the Committee of changes to the Internal Audit Standards which were
to be replaced by the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. He said that
an update would be submitted to the Committee in June 2013. He further added
that reports detailing the draft Audit Plan for 2013/14 and the Internal Audit
Annual report would be submitted to the Committee in April 2013.

The Committee agreed:
(@) To note the report;

(b)  To note that the following reports/updates would be submitted to the Audit
and Governance Committee:

(i) Draft Audit Plan for 2013/14 — April 2013
(i) Internal Audit Annual Report — April 2013
(i)  Public Sector Internal Audit Standards — June 2013

43. NEW BARTON DEVELOPMENT - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS
(PWC)

54



The Head of Finance submitted a report previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of the Councils internal auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC),
following a review of the Value for Money aspects of both the contract and
procurement process.

Christopher Dickens from PWC introduced the report.

Councillor Simmons had concerns on how the land had been valued. Was the
existing use value (EUV) the best way to value the land instead of using market
value.

In response Steve Sprason, Head of Corporate Assets said that EUV was the
correct choice. The Council was not looking purely at land disposal as there
would be a significant cost in providing the infrastructure required. He said that
the Council would receive a significant return through the infrastructure and any
profits through the LLP. He further added that by choosing EUV gave a greater
certainty that the homes would be built.

In response to further comments from Members, Steve Sprason said that the
EUV also gave S123 Certification and that the Council would receive profits from
the LLP.

Councillor Brett said that the primary driver was to provide housing and not to
receive a capital receipt. He felt that this was an innovative approach.

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance said that the Council would receive quarterly
management information and the project would be reflected in the Council’s
accounts.

Councillor Rundle felt that the percentage of social and private housing on the
site was very important and as such the Audit and Governance Committee
should monitor this and the LLP. Councillor Simmons added that the Committee
also needed to monitor the value that came back to the Council.

Steve Sprason said that a full investment plan had been submitted by the LLP
which included a revised projection of profits.

The Committee agreed:

(@) To thank Steve Sprason, Head of Corporate Assets for attending the
meeting and answering questions;

(b) To continue to monitor the development to ensure that best value is
obtained;

(c) To ensure that the good practices identified in the report were used in
future developments.
44. KEY FINANCIAL SYSTEMS - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC)

The Head of Financed submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of the Council’s internal auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC),

55



which detailed the findings of a review into the design and operating
effectiveness of key controls relating to four financial systems during 2012/13.

Christopher Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers introduced the report. He
drew attention to the fact that nothing had been noted as a high risk. However
the authorisation processes overall required some attention, but the report was
positive.

Councillor Simmons felt that the Committee should continue to monitor the
creditors and debtors and he welcomed that these were going in the right
direction.

Councillor Rundle raised concerns on authorisations. In response Nigel
Kennedy said that regarding creditors, the role out of purchase to pay, would
tighten up the authorisation issues. He added that the first purchase to pay
pilots would commence at the start of the new financial year in April.

The Committee agreed:

(@) To note the report;

(b)  To request the Head of Finance to submit a report to the Audit and
Governance Committee at the end of the first quarter following the
introduction of the purchase to pay pilots to allow the Committee to review
its progress.

45. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - ERNST AND YOUNG

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)

on behalf of the Council’'s external auditors, Ernst and Young, which detailed the

progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2012/13 audit plan.

Maria Grindley from Ernst and Young introduced the report.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

46. AUDIT PLAN 2012-13 - ERNST AND YOUNG

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of the Council’s external auditors, Ernst and Young which detailed the
Audit Plan for 2012/13.

Maria Grindley from Ernst and Young introduced the report.

Councillor Rundle raised the issue of fees. In response Jackie Yates, Executive
Director Organisational Development and Corporate Services said that the fees
were based on the Council providing the information required for the audits.
With regard to the accounts, she said that objections had always been an issue
with overspend and that the Council had already received an objection to the
accounts for this year.

56



Councillor Simmons would welcome closer scrutiny of the Housing Revenue
Account (HRA) which was self-financing as this had gone well so far.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

47. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING - QUARTER 3,
2012/13

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)

which updated the Committee on both corporate and service risks as at the end

of quarter 3, 31 December 2012.

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report.

Councillor Fry said that some of the risks highlighted in red where not in the

control of the Council. In response Jackie Yates said that despite the fact that

these were external factors the Council still had to mitigate against them.

Councillor Brett asked questions on the impact on homelessness due to the

changes in housing benefit. In response Jackie Yates confirmed that City

Council tenants would be impacted by the under occupancy rules by £500,000.

The Committee agreed:

(@) To note the report;

(b)  To request that the next quarterly report provides further details on the
risks highlighted in red for quarter 3.

48. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)

which updated the Committee on the progress made on the implementation of

internal and external audit recommendations.

Anna Winship from Finance introduced the report.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

49. ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT - 2011-12 - ERNST AND YOUNG
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of Ernst and Young, the Council’'s external auditors, which detailed the
Annual Certification 2011/12.

Maria Grindley from Ernst and Young introduced the report.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

57



50. ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2012/13 - ERNST AND YOUNG

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended)
on behalf of the Council’s external auditors, which provided details of the Annual
Audit Fee for 2012/13.

Maria Grindley from Ernst and Young introduced the report.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

51. MINUTES

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the
meeting held on 29" November 2012.

52. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee agreed to note that its next meeting would be on Thursday 18"

April 2013 at 6.00 pm at the Town Hall.

53. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

There were no matters exempt from publication.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm

58



	Agenda
	3 Audit progress report 2012/13 - Ernst and Young
	4 Preparation for the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13
	final accounts guidance 2012-13

	5 Progress on the implementation of audit recommendations
	Audit Recs Implementation - Appendix

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report - Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 18 April 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Rowley (Chair), Simmons (Vice-Chair), 
Brett, Darke and Fry. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Nigel Kennedy (Head of 
Finance), Anna Winship (Financial Accounting Manager), Christopher Dickens 
(Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)) and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young) 
 
 
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mary Clarkson and David Rundle. 
 
 
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
56. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2012/13 - ERNST AND YOUNG 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s External Auditors, Ernst and Young.  The report 
detailed the progress made in delivering the work set out in the 2012/13 audit 
plan. 
 
Alan Witty from Ernst and Young introduced the report.  He highlighted that good 
progress had been made on the preparation of the accounts with regular 
meetings being held with the Finance Team.  He added that two public questions 
had been received on the accounts, one relating to the new pool in Blackbird 
Leys and the other to a charity. 
 
In response to questions concerning the cost of audit time to deal with public 
questions to the accounts, Alan Witty agreed to provide the Chair with details of 
the scale of fees. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To thank Alan Witty for attending the meeting; 
 
(b) To note that the Chair would be provided with details of the scale of fees; 
 
(c) To note the report. 
 
 
57. PREPARATION FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS FOR 2012/13 
 



 

The Head of Finance has submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which updated the Committee on the preparations being made for the 
completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 
 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance introduced the report.  He said that work was 
on track for the accounts to be unqualified for the third year in succession.  He 
added that over 300 tasks had to be completed by officers in the preparation of 
the accounts. 
 
Councillor Fry asked how the transition from the Audit Commission to Ernst and 
Young had affected the Council.  In response Nigel Kennedy said that the 
approach of Ernst and Young was similar to that of the former Audit Commission 
and the staff were they same as they had transferred to Ernst and Young. 
 
Alan Witty from Ernst and Young also added that some 60 staff had been 
retained at the former Audit Commission with residual powers as legislation 
would be required to close down the Audit Commission. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
58. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Head of Finance has submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which updated the Committee on the progress made on the 
implementation of internal and external audit recommendations. 
 
Anna Winship, Finance, introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
59. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which detailed the Internal Audit Annual report for the year ended 31st March 
2013. 
 
Christopher Dickens from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report.  
He informed the Committee that the 2013/14 Audit Plan was still being finalised 
and would be submitted to the Committee at its June meeting. 
 
Councillor Darke asked regarding debtors, whether this was a reflection of the 
economic climate.  In response Alan Witty said no and Nigel Kennedy added that 
the risk was around the lateness of getting bills sent out. 
 
In response to questions concerning the skills survey of Councillors, Officers 
said that it was to establish what skills Members had that could be sued 
elsewhere and to draw out any focussed training requirements. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 



 

 
 
60. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28th 
February 2013. 
 
 
61. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that Committee dates for the Council Year 2013/14 would 
be approved by Full Council on Monday 22nd April 2013. 
 
 
62. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER - PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS 

(PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which defined the purpose of the activities of Internal Audit. 
 
Richard Vialard from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report.  He 
highlighted that the Quality Assurance Framework was a new requirement under 
the new Standards Regime.  He added that the Charter would be signed-off by 
the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and Jackie Yates, Executive 
Director, Organisational Development and Corporate Services. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
63. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS - 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PWC) 
 
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) 
on behalf of the Council’s Internal Auditors, Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) 
which detailed the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Richard Vialard from Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC) introduced the report and 
highlighted the need for an external assessment of the Internal Auditor.  Nigel 
Kennedy added that details of this would be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.35 pm 


